
 

 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

External 

Meeting date: 12 May 2020 

Meeting time: 14.00

For further information contact: 

Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk 

Ross Davies – Deputy Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

Petitions@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

 (Pages 1 - 24)  

2 Covid-19 petitions 

   

2.1 P-05-958 Recent Decisions Regarding AS Grades 2020 

 (Pages 25 - 35)  

2.2 P-05-959 Give Welsh Vulnerable Access to Priority Supermarket Shopping 

Slots During COVID19 

 (Pages 36 - 41)  

2.3 P-05-960 Fund the funeral costs of all NHS staff who die from or with Covid-

19 

 (Pages 42 - 54)  

3 Time sensitive new petitions 

   

3.1 P-05-908 CF3 against the Incinerator 

 (Pages 55 - 64)  

3.2 P-05-946 Save Royal Glamorgan A&E 

 (Pages 65 - 113)  

3.3 P-05-948 Save the green fields at Cefn Yr Hendy, Miskin 

 (Pages 114 - 122)  

3.4 P-05-949 SAVE COWBRIDGE OLD GIRLS’ SCHOOL FROM DEMOLITION 

 (Pages 123 - 155)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3.5 P-05-955 Objection to proposal by Costain to implement Option B in the 

rerouting of the A465 at Brynmawr 

 (Pages 156 - 164)  

3.6 P-05-956 SAVE NEEDED DOCTOR SURGERIES 

 (Pages 165 - 172)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



P-05-958 Recent Decisions Regarding AS Grades 2020 

This petition was submitted by Sian Williams having collected a total of 219 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition    

A decision was recently made by Education Minister Kirsty Williams regarding 

AS Level qualifications 2020. The statement released says:  

 

In summer 2021, current AS learners will have two options for their A level 

award. They will choose whether to: 

- only sit the A2 units, with the A level grade based on their performance in 

the A2 units; 

- or sit both the AS and A2 units. They will be awarded the best gr
[...]
es this summer and so cannot be used in production of the A 
level grade in summer 2021.   
 
Consequently, on the detailed advice of the qualifications regulator, I have decided on the 
approach I outlined above, in order to maintain the credibility and robustness of our 
qualification system so that the efforts of learners affected by this pandemic are not 
undermined and are viewed credibly alongside those of learners in other years. 
 
Under this approach, unless the learner opts to take their AS units alongside their A2 units, 
then for the purposes of determining the A-level award, the AS unit marks can be derived 
from the actual performance in A2 units. There is a clear statistical relationship between 
performance in these different units and this is a tested and well-established methodology, 
already used where students miss certain units due to illness.    
 
Having engaged with headteachers and the teaching unions, I recognise there is a strong 
desire to get learning back on track in the autumn term, assuming that schools are open, 
and it is important that students are able to progress with their second year of A level 
studies, something that this approach enables us to achieve.  It is also important to note 
that in taking such decisions, we are working closely with the FE and HE sectors to ensure 
learners are not disadvantaged.   
 
I hope this explains the rationale behind the approach to AS levels that I have taken after 
much careful consideration.  
 
Yours sincerely,  

 
Kirsty Williams AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Addysg  
Minister for Education 

Pack Page 32



1 
 

P-05-958 Recent Decisions Regarding AS Grades 2020, Correspondence – 

Petitioner to Committee, 04.05.20 

Petition’s Committee – Response  

Firstly, I would like to say that I am extremely grateful that you are discussing my petition at such a 

difficult time. I am immensely passionate about this issue, as most AS students are, because we feel 

that the Minister is refusing to liste
[...]
ntline staff were people working in hospitals, care homes and 

the ambulance service in Wales.   

On Tuesday 28 April, a minute’s silence was observed for those who 

have died working on the frontline against this disease.   

2. Welsh Government action 

On 27 April 2020, the Minister for Health and Social Services, 

Vaughan Gething announced a COVID-19 Death in Service Scheme for 

NHS and Social Care frontline workers in Wales. 

The Welsh Government announcement notes that the scheme:  

provides financial support of £60,000 to eligible 

beneficiaries of frontline staff, particularly those 

working in the NHS and Social Care, should they die in 

service as a result of being affected by COVID-19. 

The scheme is considered ‘non-contributory’, with no additional 

costs to employers. The Scheme provides for a ‘one off sum’ of 

£60,000 to an eligible beneficiary. It will be payable, regardless 

of the individual’s salary or whether an individual is a member of 

a Pension Scheme. 

The Scheme is time-limited, and will only be in place during the 

period of the pandemic, and will retrospectively apply from 25 

March 2020. 

While the announcement does not specifically mention that the 

financial support is there to help families pay funeral expenses 

of healthcare workers who died as a result of COVID-19, this is 

nevertheless implied. The Minister’s announcement stated the 

following: 

Our frontline workers are being asked to go above and 

beyond to deliver care and services for patients and 

individuals and this scheme goes some way to offer greater 

peace of mind and financial security for their loved ones.  

A near identical scheme has also been introduced for frontline NHS 

and social care workers who die in England, with the Health 

Secretary, Matt Hancock noting on the UK Government website: 

Pack Page 44

https://gov.wales/written-statement-covid-19-death-service-scheme-nhs-and-social-care-frontline-workers
https://gov.wales/written-statement-covid-19-death-service-scheme-nhs-and-social-care-frontline-workers


P-05-960: Fund the funeral costs of all NHS staff who die from or with 

Covid-19 

3 

Financial worries should be the last thing on the minds of 

their families so in recognition of these unprecedented 

circumstances we are expanding financial protection to NHS 

and social care workers delivering publicly funded care on 

the frontline. 

Similar schemes are also being introduced by the Scottish and 

Northern Ireland Executives. 

3. Funeral costs 

According to the Royal London National Funeral Cost Index 2019 

(PDF 4.6MB), the UK average funeral costs in 2019 is £3,785.  

The average funeral costs are based on a simple funeral arranged 

through a funeral director. Typically, included within the average 

funeral costs are the charges for a burial plot and internment, or 

charges for cremation and delivery of ashes, collection/care of 

deceased, a basic coffin, hearse and a simple service at a 

crematorium.  

The average costs do not include third party fees that fall 

outside funeral directors’ immediate control, such as minister 

fees. The cost index notes that the average amount spent by 

consumers on a funeral is higher at £3,989.  

The average cost of a funeral is also for the whole of the UK. 

There will be significant variability in costs in different parts 

of the UK and within Wales (see section 2.3).  

Burial vs. Cremation Costs in the UK 

The average costs above combine both simple burial and cremation 

funerals together. However, burial funerals are generally more 

expensive than cremations. Burial funerals cost £1,000 more on 

average.   

Average burial funeral costs vs. cremation funeral costs across 

UK: 

- Average cost for a burial funeral: £4,321 

- Average cost for a cremation funeral: £3,250 

Pack Page 45

https://www.royallondon.com/siteassets/site-docs/funeral-plans/national-funeral-report-2019.pdf


P-05-960: Fund the funeral costs of all
[...]
o care 
for us should be treated equally. We ask therefore that any such benefit is offered to locum 
and agency staff dying of Covid-19 following a period of working in the NHS. We also note 
that it is discriminatory to withhold any benefits from non-British citizens working in the 
NHS. They give service and pay tax like all other NHS staff. Tragically they sometimes also 
die from the pandemic so we ask that all such support is offered equally (see attached letter 
from Albany Solicitors Cardiff). 
 
We note the money that the governments of the UK are offering to NHS staff but know how 
many financial demands there will be for the families and as such we request that this 
specific cost from a death in work is covered by the state, distinct from any lump sum.  
 
As this request represents an urgent and immediate support for families, we ask that the 
money is not deducted from other payments nor made the subject of any disclaimer or legal 

Pack Page 49



waiver, simply that these costs are made available on application to those NHS staff in 
Wales who have given everything for all of us. 
 
Thank you again for your consideration 
 
Jane Henderson  
 
Source for funeral cost https://www.moneyadviceservice.org.uk/en/articles/help-paying-
for-a-funeral 
 

Pack Page 50

https://www.moneyadviceservice.org.uk/en/articles/help-paying-for-a-funeral
https://www.moneyadviceservice.org.uk/en/articles/help-paying-for-a-funeral


Contracted with the Legal Aid Agency 

Regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority Recognised 
Body No: 440517 

 Cardiff 
16 Park Grove 
Cardiff 
CF10 3BN 

Tel: 02920 472728 
Fax: 02920 495096 

 Bristol 
Park House 
10 Park Street 
Bristol 
BS1 5HX 

Tel: 0117 915 4541 
Fax: 0117 915 4542 

The National Assembly for Wales 

Via Email: SeneddPetitions@Assembly.Wales 

Date: 29 April 2020 

Dear Sirs 

E- Petition: Fund the funeral costs of all NHS staff who die from or with Covid -
19

We write in support of the above petition as one of 
[...]
 Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi. 
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding. 

 
 
 
Ein cyf/Our ref VG/02766/20 
 
Janet Finch-Saunders AM 
Chair, Petitions Committee 
 
Government.Committee.Business@gov.wales 
 

5 May 2020 
 
 
 
Dear Janet, 
 
Thank you for your letter of 17 April seeking my views on the issues raised to fund funeral 
costs for all NHS staff who die from or with COVID-19. 
 
I announced on 27 April the Welsh Government had established a special scheme that 
provided financial support of £60,000 to eligible beneficiaries of frontline staff, particularly 
those working in the NHS and Social Care as a result of being affected by COVID-19. 
 
Our frontline workers are being asked to go above and beyond to deliver care and services 
for patients and individuals and this scheme goes some way to offer greater peace of mind 
and alleviate some financial hardship arising as a result of the loss of their loved ones. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Vaughan Gething AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services 

Pack Page 53

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales
mailto:Government.Committee.Business@gov.wales


P-05-960 Fund the funeral costs of all NHS staff who die from or with Covid-19, 

Correspondence – petitioner to Committee 07.05.20 

It was when Donna C., a nurse in Velindre, died that myself and Prof Wahl-Jorgenson 

were inspired to start this petition. Our sons have known her son through school and 

sport. We saw her family having to rely on the kindness of friends and family to fu
[...]
ose living in the CF3 community. 

Pack Page 56



P-05-908 CF3 against the Incinerator 

2 

1. Background 

Proposed development  

Môr Harfen Bio Power are proposing to build an Energy Recovery Facility 

on Newlands Road, Cardiff. Newlands Farm, 140m from the proposed site, is 

the nearest residential property. The nearest residential estate is 

approximately 500m to the north east of the site. The Eastern High 

School, Trowbridge Primary School and St John Lloyd R.C. Primary School 

are all within a kilometre of the proposed site. The facility would be 

situated in the Gwent Levels – Rumney and Peterstone Site of Special 

Scientific Interest (SSSI). 

The proposals are for a £150m energy-from-waste (EfW) facility which 

would incinerate 200,000 tonnes of commercial and industrial waste 

annually. This would generate 15 megawatts of electricity (MWe), enough 

energy to power approximately 30,000 homes per year. 

In operation, it is estimated that there would be 116 vehicle movements 

per day between the hours of 6am and 6pm, Monday to Saturday (36 from 

cars and 80 from lorries). The incinerator would run 24 hours a day, 

seven days a week.  

The 1.67 hectare facility would have an expected lifespan of 25-30 years. 

The building itself would be 47m high, with a chimney reaching 70m in 

height. Under the plans, the project would take two years to build, and 

is estimated to provide 40 permanent jobs on completion.  

 

Planning process 

The proposals are currently at the pre-application stage. The first round 

(PDF, 131KB) of public consultation ended on 29 November 2019. 

As the proposed facility would generate more than 10 MWe, it is 

designated as a Development of National Significance (DNS). As such, the 

Welsh Government is responsible for the planning decision, rather than 

the Local Planning Authority, Cardiff Council. 

The facility would require an environmental permit from Natural Resources 

Wales (NRW). An Environmental Impact 
[...]
nse, the Minister for Housing and Local Government, Julie James, 

did not address the request for a moratorium however commented on the 

Welsh Government’s “Towards Zero Waste” strategy:   

My colleague Hannah Blythyn is actually undertaking a review of 

our 'Towards Zero Waste' strategy with a view to looking again 

at the circular economy in Wales. […] Certainly, the end 

disposal of any waste that's remaining will be part of that 

relook. Obviously, a circular economy wouldn't have any waste in 

it and so there'd be a falling need for end-of-life disposal of 

that sort. So, we will be looking again at our 'Towards Zero 

Waste' policy, with a view to implementing as much of a circular 

economy in Wales as possible… 

Mike Hedges AM made a statement in Plenary in June 2019, calling on the 

Welsh Government to ban new incinerators for non-medical waste:  

[…] Will the Minister, in conjunction with ministerial 

colleagues, consider the following: banning new incinerators 

except for medical incinerators to deal with pathogens […]  

The Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs, Lesley Griffiths, 

responded:  

I'm certainly very happy to have those discussions with a range 

of ministerial colleagues. Clearly, air quality is a matter 

across Government, and it's certainly discussed in Cabinet. But 

I will look at all those issues and write to you further. 

Russel George AM laid a written question in July 2019, asking about the 

role of incinerators in the Welsh Government’s plans for a “Zero Waste” 

economy. 

In response the Deputy Minister for Housing and Local Communities, Hannah 

Blythyn, said: 

The Welsh Government’s preferred solution for treating waste 

which cannot be recycled is to utilise high efficiency energy 

from waste facilities, as this also prevents this material from 

becoming a problem elsewhere. […] 

Energy recovery from waste has a role to play for non-recyclable 

waste, provided the facilities meet developme
[...]
that “it is for doctors, not politicians, to decide the 

future of the Royal Glamorgan Hospital’s A&E department” 

(para.55). The First Minister said that the South Wales Programme 

was led by doctors and clinicians in the health service, and that 

a decision on the future of A&E services should be made by them.  

In Plenary on 12 February 2020, Leanne Wood AM asked the Minister 

for Health and Social Services, Vaughan Gething AM, whether he 

agreed with the First Minister - that the decision about the 

future of the A&E department at the Royal Glamorgan Hospital 

should be made by doctors. The Minister responded saying that the 

decision was a matter for the Health Board but that he expected 

the Health Board to listen to and engage with the medical 

workforce and the public. The Minister explained in his response 

that “emergency medicine is a shortage area of practice” (para 

122), highlighting the difficulties there are recruiting the right 

number of permanent consultants to deliver a safe service – not 

just in Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board, but across 

Wales and the UK.  

During the Welsh Conservatives debate that followed, several 

Assembly Members, including some Labour backbenchers,  called on 

the Welsh Government to intervene ‘to prevent the downgrading or 

closure of A&E services at the Royal Glamorgan Hospital’. Members 

questioned whether the staffing shortages at the A&E department in 

the Royal Glamorgan Hospital were due to the uncertainty around 

its future. They questioned whether it has been difficult to 

attract doctors to work in the department because it’s future has 

been unclear.   

Pack Page 70

https://record.assembly.wales/Plenary/6081
https://record.assembly.wales/Plenary/6082#A56230
https://record.assembly.wales/Plenary/6082#A56230


Research briefing: Petition P-05-946 

6 

On 27 February 2020, the Medical Director of Cwm Taf Morgannwg 

University Health Board, Dr Nick Lyons accepted in a meeti
[...]
ur letter of 18 February regarding the petition from Sara Pedersen about 
the former Cowbridge Intermediate School for Girls.  Ms Pederson is one of a number of 
people that have previously written to Cadw requesting that the former school be listed. 
 
My officials have very carefully considered all of the arguments put forward for listing the 
building but I am afraid that it does not meet the criteria to be listed at the national level.  I 
attach a copy of Cadw’s analysis and the final decision. My officials have advised 
campaigners to contact the local authority about the possibility of including the building in its 
list of County Treasures, and to ask for the significance of the building to be taken into 
account by the local authority when considering the application for planning permission for 
the proposed development. 
 
I am unable to comment on the potential for funding to support conversion of the school to 
social housing through the Welsh Government’s Social Housing Grant (SHG) Programme 
since this is a matter for the Minister for Housing and Local Government.  I understand that 
the Programme can support both new build and renovation of existing properties.  Local 
authorities are responsible for deciding which affordable housing schemes are a priority, 
what type of accommodation is needed in a specific location and which housing 
associations take forward the schemes for development. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

Yr Arglwydd Elis-Thomas AC/AM 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Diwylliant, Chwaraeon a Thwristiaeth 
Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism 

Pack Page 128

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Dafydd.Elis-Thomas@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Dafydd.Elis-Thomas@gov.wales
mailto:seneddpetitions@assembly.wales


Plas Carew, Uned 5/7 Cefn Coed 

Parc Nantgarw, Caerdydd. CF15 7QQ 

Ffôn 0300 025 6000 

ebost cadw@llyw.cymru 

www.cadw.llyw.cymru 

Plas Carew, Unit 5/7 Cefn Coed 

Parc Nantgarw, Cardiff. CF15 7QQ 

Tel 0300 025 6000 

email cadw@gov.wales 

www.cadw.gov
[...]
ol from Demolition 

Further to my previous letter dated 22nd March, 2020 I enclose further correspondence that 

our group has had from the Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism. Following submission of 

the group letter (Encl. 6 in my previous correspondence), the Minister responded on 29th April, 2020 

to inform us that he had requested an independent assessment of the listing decision and this was 

undertaken by Richard Hayman, an independent heritage consultant. I enclose the response from the 

Minister (Enc. A) alongside further reports from Ms Alfrey on behalf of Cadw (Enc B, dated 26th March, 

2020) and the report compiled by Richard Hayman (Enc. C, dated 7th April, 2020). 

In my previous letter I laid out the reasons for our request of an independent peer review and 

feel that the response from the Minister does not satisfy this and indeed raises many concerns about 

their selection criteria for independent assessments. As previously discussed, there are clearly laid out 

procedures in place for an independent peer review of listing decisions through Historic England or 

Historic Scotland. It is unclear why this course of action has not been undertaken in this case and how 

and why the Minister has instead selected his own assessor in the absence of any transparent selection 

criteria. 

I also enclose a rebuttal prepared by Dr Tudur Davies and Robert Scourfield to the latest 

reports from the Minister, which was submitted today (Enc D 4th May 2020). As outlined in their email 

response (Enc E), there are serious questions regarding the selection criteria of Richard Hayman as an 

independent consultant in this case in addition to concerns over the subjective and bias nature of his 

report. I would particularly like to draw to your attention to the fact that Richard Hayman is currently 

contracted by Cadw as a self-employed consultant to assist in clearing the backlog of spot-listing 

requests. In addition, a member of his immediate family is currently working in partnership with Hafod 

Housing Association, who are the developers seeking demolition of the school. These are two very 

clear conflicts of interest which have not been disclosed.  

The lack of transparency in due process and procedure, lack of consistency in decision making, 

failure to address concerns repeatedly raised, failure to acknowledge the viewpoint of leading 

specialists as outlined in the group letter and failure to demonstrate an ability to select an 

independent reviewer raises serious questions over the handling of the listing decision. An 

independent peer review by Historic England or Historic Scotland is urgently required to ensure that 

no biases or conflict of interests can be inferred. 

P-05-949 SAVE COWBRIDGE OLD GIRLS’ SCHOOL FROM DEMOLITION, Correspondence - Petitioner to
Committee, 04.05.20

Pack Page 145



2 

We therefore ask you to ensure that the correct due processes are put in place, and adhered 

to, to ensure that an important part of our history is not lost. The evidential historical, aesthetical and 

communal values of the former Cowbridge Intermediate School for Girls have been clearly 

demonstrated and a group of the county’s leading specialists in this area are all in agreement that this 

is an historically important building and should be protected for generations to come. 

Yours sincerely, 

Sara Pedersen 

SAVE Cowbridge Girls’ School Campaign Group 

Pack Page 146



Yr Arglwydd Elis-Thomas AC/AM 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Diwylliant, Chwaraeon a Thwristiaeth 
Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Dafydd.Elis-Thomas@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Dafydd.Elis-Thomas@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

[...]
ing through Beaufort and we have reinforced advanced 
signing of the weight restriction. 
 
While Option A appears to operate in a similar way to the existing layout and could provide 
some benefits during off-peak times, it will introduce significant congestion on both the A465 
and local road network at peak times in the morning and evenings and encourage rat-running. 
It is also not a suitable layout for large vehicles.  
 
Option B, westbound exit-slip road into Brynmawr will be closed until near project completion. 
The westbound entry-slip road will be closed for 3 months. Officials continue to challenge 
Costain to explore opportunities to complete the works as quickly and as safely as possible. 
In addition, once the scheme is completed, access into Beaufort and Brynmawr from the A465 
will be via Brynmawr roundabout similar to the arrangements in place before construction 
started. 
 
Further stakeholder engagement is planned to outline to the public the impacts of both options 
after which it is hoped that a number of those who have signed the petition will understand 
why Option B is the optimum solution overall. This was to be in the form of public exhibitions 
but due to the COVID-19 restrictions the project team are developing alternative ways to 
undertake this information exercise. The switch will not occur until this engagement has 
occurred. 
 
Finally, I can assure you that officials are doing everything possible to mitigate any potential 
negative impacts arising from the new temporary traffic management. Everyone involved in 
the project continues to be very grateful to those living and working in the area for their 
patience whilst these works to complete this project are carried out. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Ken Skates AC/AM 
Gweinidog yr Economi, Trafnidiaeth a Gogledd Cymru 
Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales 

Pack Page 163



P-05-956 SAVE NEEDED DOCTOR SURGERIES 

This petition was submitted by Anthony Diblasi havin
[...]
 take up a training place in a specified hard to recruit area.  The 
incentive is paid if the GP trainee commits to remain in a targeted area for one year of 
practice after qualification.  A second incentive, available to all GP trainees, is a one off 
payment of £2,000 to cover the final GP trainee examination costs. 
 
The campaign, along with the financial incentives are helping to increase the number of 
doctors choosing Wales to complete their GP training. 
 
 

Pack Page 171

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales


Yours sincerely,  
 

 
Vaughan Gething AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol  
Minister for Health and Social Services 

Pack Page 172


	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-05-958 Recent Decisions Regarding AS Grades 2020
	Research Brief
	21.04.20 Correspondence - Minister for Education to Chair
	04.05.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	2.2 P-05-959 Give Welsh Vulnerable Access to Priority Supermarket Shopping Slots During COVID19
	Research Brief
	05.05.20 Correspondence - Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to Chair

	2.3 P-05-960 Fund the funeral costs of all NHS staff who die from or with Covid-19
	Research Brief
	04.05.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee
	04.05.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee: Additional information
	05.05.20 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to Chair
	07.05.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.1 P-05-908 CF3 against the Incinerator
	Research Brief
	26.02.20 Correspondence - Minister for Housing and Local Government to Chair
	16.03.20 Correspondence – Petitioners to Committee

	3.2 P-05-946 Save Royal Glamorgan A&E
	Research Brief
	04.03.20 Correspondence - Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board to Chair
	04.03.20 Correspondence - Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board to Chair - Additional information 1
	04.03.20 Correspondence - Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board to Chair - Additional information 2
	16.03.20 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to Chair

	3.3 P-05-948 Save the green fields at Cefn Yr Hendy, Miskin
	Research Brief
	17.03.20 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales to Chair

	3.4 P-05-949 SAVE COWBRIDGE OLD GIRLS’ SCHOOL FROM DEMOLITION
	Research Brief
	06.03.20 Correspondence - Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to Chair
	06.03.20 Correspondence - Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to Chair - Annex 1
	06.03.20 Correspondence - Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to Chair - Annex 2
	22.03.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee
	22.03.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee: Additional information - Historical and Architectural Appraisal: Executive Summary
	22.03.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee: Additional inforamtion - Group letter of support to Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism
	04.05.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee
	04.5.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee: Additional information - Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to Dr Tudor Davies 29.04.20
	04.5.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee: Additional information - CADW reassessment of listing decision  26.03.20
	04.5.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee: Additional information - Richard Hayman assessment 04.04.20
	05.05.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee: Additional information - Response to Listing Assessment of March/April 2020

	3.5 P-05-955 Objection to proposal by Costain to implement Option B in the rerouting of the A465 at Brynmawr
	Research Brief
	17.04.20 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales to Chair

	3.6 P-05-956 SAVE NEEDED DOCTOR SURGERIES
	Research Brief
	20.04.20 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to Chair






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

External 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 12 May 2020 

Meeting time: 14.00 - 14.45

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6204 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS (Chair) 

Michelle Brown MS 

Neil McEvoy MS 

Jack Sargeant MS 

Leanne Wood MS 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

Graeme Francis (Clerk) 

Mared Llwyd (Second Clerk) 

Ross Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

Samiwel Davies (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2 Covid-19 petitions  

2.1 P-05-958 Recent Decisions Regarding AS Grades 2020  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to: 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

 share the petitioner’s further comments with the Minister for Education and seek 

a response to the issues raised and further questions asked, including the 

concern over the wellbeing of students opting to sit two sets of exams; 

 write to organisations representing head teachers to seek their views on the 

approach being taken in Wales; and 

 seek the views of Members of the Youth Parliament.  

2.2 P-05-959 Give Welsh Vulnerable Access to Priority Supermarket Shopping Slots 

During COVID19  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to close the 

petition at the request of the petitioner, and because a system to ensure that 

individuals who are shielding can given priority delivery slots by supermarkets in Wales 

has been established since the petition was submitted. 

2.3 P-05-960 Fund the funeral costs of all NHS staff who die from or with Covid-19  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write back to 

the Minister for Health and Social Services to: 

 raise the points made by the petitioners about the entitlement for families of 

locum and agency staff, and non-British citizens working in the NHS, 

 ask whether workers in these categories would be covered by the COVID-19 

Death in Service Scheme for NHS and Social Care frontline workers; and 

 propose that the Welsh Government should consider whether the scheme can be 

extended to other essential workers. 

3 Time sensitive new petitions  

3.1 P-05-908 CF3 against the Incinerator  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to: 

 write to Môr Harfen Bio Power to seek information about the development of the 

draft plans for the proposed development, including timescales and their 

intentions for further public engagement or consultation; and 

 write to the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs and the Minister 

for Housing and Local Government to ask whether continued incineration of 



 

 

waste aligns with the declaration of a Climate Emergency and the Welsh 

Government’s waste strategy. 

3.2 P-05-946 Save Royal Glamorgan A&E  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to: 

 write to the Minister for Health and Social Services to ask what assurances he is 

able to give that the current circumstances of the A&E department, as impacted 

by the current pandemic, will be taken into account in future plans and decisions 

about the A&E department at the Royal Glamorgan hospital; and 

 write to the Business Committee to seek and indication as to when it envisages 

there being an opportunity for business such as this petition to be discussed in 

Plenary.      

3.3 P-05-948 Save the green fields at Cefn Yr Hendy, Miskin  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to close the 

petition at the request of the petitioner. 

3.4 P-05-949 SAVE COWBRIDGE OLD GIRLS’ SCHOOL FROM DEMOLITION  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to: 

 write to the Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to seek a response to 

the request that Cadw’s listing decision be referred for an independent peer 

review by Historic England or Historic Scotland; and 

 write to the Business Committee to seek and indication as to when it envisages 

there being an opportunity for business such as this petition to be discussed in 

Plenary. 

3.5 P-05-955 Objection to proposal by Costain to implement Option B in the 

rerouting of the A465 at Brynmawr  

In light of the fact that public exhibitions and subsequent work has been delayed due 

to the Coronavirus, the Committee agreed to await receipt of the petitioners response 

to the Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales’s letter before considering 

what further action could be taken on the petition. 



 

 

3.6 P-05-956 SAVE NEEDED DOCTOR SURGERIES  

Given that Lansbury and Troed y Bryn Surgeries closed on 1 May following 

unsuccessful efforts to recruit a new GP, and patients have been transferred to other 

local surgeries, the Committee agreed that there is little further action that they could 

take. The Committee therefore agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner for 

highlighting the issue.   


